## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## JOHN LEE

For His Years of Service to the City of San Mateo

WHEREAS, JOHN LEE joined the San Mateo City Council in December 1998, was elected to three four-year terms beginning in 1999, and served as Mayor in 2001, 2006 and 2010; and

WHEREAS, JOHN LEE, as a member of the City Council, represented the City on regional and local policymaking boards, including the San Mateo County Transportation Authority, San Francisco Airport Roundtable Community Roundtable, San Mateo County Economic Development Association (SAMCEDA), San Mateo Area Chamber of Commerce, Housing Our People Effectively (HOPE), City of San Mateo Senior Citizens Commission, and the City of San Mateo Community Improvement Commission; and

WHEREAS, JOHN LEE previously served for 22 years active duty in the United States Marine Corps in Korea and Vietnam, co-founded Telogy, Inc., a technology company in Menlo Park, and held the position of Senior Vice President of Operations at Telogy, Inc. for 13 years prior to his retirement; and

WHEREAS, JOHN LEE has exhibited the utmost commitment to San Mateo and its residents, both through his service on the City Council and through his involvement in various community organizations, including the San Mateo Rotary Club, Beresford/Hillside Neighborhood Association, and the American Heart Association; and

WHEREAS, JOHN LEE will be remembered for years to come for his commitment, unparalleled service and contributions to the City of San Mateo over the thirteen years as a member of the San Mateo City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby commends JOHN LEE for his years of dedication and service to the residents of San Mateo.

Dated: December 5, 2011	
Supervisors:	
	Carole Groom, President
	Dave Pine
	Don Horsley
	Rose Jacobs Gibson
	Adrienne I. Tissier